

Case No. 15-55809

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Joyce Walker, Kim Bruce Howlett, and Muriel Spooner,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Life Insurance Company of the Southwest,

Defendant-Appellee,

---

*From a Judgment Entered on May 4, 2015  
By the United States District Court for the Central District of California  
No. 10-cv-09198-JVS(RNBx)  
Before The Honorable James Selna*

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS OPENING BRIEF**

---

Charles N. Freiberg (SBN 70890)	Craig A. Miller (SBN 116030)
Brian P. Brosnahan (SBN 112894)	Law Offices of Craig A. Miller
Jacob N. Foster (SBN 250785)	225 Broadway, Suite 1310
Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & Friedman LLP	San Diego, CA 92101
101 California Street, Suite 2300	
San Francisco, California 94111	Telephone: (619) 231-9449
Telephone: (415) 421-6140	Facsimile: (619) 231-8638
Facsimile: (415) 398-5030	

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Joyce Walker, Kim Bruce Howlett, and Muriel Spooner,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STANDARD FOR REVIEW .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. LSW’s IUL Sales .....	6
A. The Mechanics of IUL Policies .....	6
B. LSW’s Tax-Free Retirement Marketing Strategy .....	7
C. LSW Uses Illustrations To Market And Sell The Policies .....	9
II. Plaintiffs’ Class Claims: The Volatility And Tax Defects .....	11
III. The Named Plaintiffs’ Bait And Switch Claims, Which The Court Decertified And Were Tried On An Individual Basis .....	14
A. Nondisclosure Of Policy Fees .....	14
B. Minimum Guaranteed Interest .....	15
C. Monthly Administrative Charge .....	16
IV. Plaintiffs’ Purchase Of Their Policies .....	16
A. Howlett And Spooner.....	16
1. The Class Claims: Volatility And Tax Defects.....	18
2. The Individual Bait And Switch Claims .....	18
B. Walker .....	20

1. The Class Claims: Volatility And Tax Defects.....	21
2. Individual Bait And Switch Claims .....	21
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. The District Court Contravened California Supreme Court Precedent By Barring Plaintiffs’ UCL Claims Predicated On The California Insurance Code ....	27
II. Plaintiffs’ Bait And Switch Claims .....	34
A. The Court’s Decisions On Policy Fees And Guaranteed Interest Contravened <i>Chern v. Bank of America</i> .....	34
B. The Court Erred In Holding That LSW’s Depiction Of The Monthly Administrative Charge Was Not Deceptive .....	38
C. The Court Erred In Decertifying The Subclass.....	39
1. 72% Of The Class Can Be Identified From LSW’s Files.....	40
2. The Court Applied An Improper Legal Standard By Failing To Consider Administrative Inconvenience As A Manageability Issue .....	42
III. Plaintiffs’ Volatility And Tax Defect Claims.....	46
A. The Court Incorrectly Excluded Key Evidence From Both The Jury Trial And The UCL Proceeding .....	46
1. Approximately 90% Of The Class Would Never Receive The Tax Benefits.....	46
2. LSW’s Statement That Its Illustration Is A “Hallucination” .....	49
3. Evidence That LSW Was Aware Of The Volatility Defect, And Familiar With Monte Carlo Simulations .....	50
B. The Court Committed Reversible Error In Finding That LSW’s Nondisclosure Of The Volatility And Tax Risks Does Not Violate the UCL.....	51

1. The Court Avoided Addressing Plaintiffs’ Core Theory In Holding That LSW’s Existing Disclosures Are Adequate .....	51
2. The Court Committed Legal Error In Ruling That Disclosure Of Information Derived From Monte Carlo Simulations Was Prohibited By The Insurance Code .....	54
3. The Court Relied On An Impermissible Legal Criterion By Imposing Incorrect Requirements For Class Proof .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	60
Statement of Related Cases .....	61
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements .....	62
Certificate of Service .....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	45
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55150 (C.D. Cal. May 7, 2010) .....	32
<i>Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F. 3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	58
<i>Doughtery v. City of Covina</i> , 654 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Harper v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> , 251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Lim v. City of Long Beach</i> , 217 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Lyon v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 656 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Narouz v. Charter Communications, LLC</i> , 591 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Poling v. Morgan</i> , 829 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	46, 48
<i>Rand v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64781 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2009) .....	31
<i>Rubio v. Capital One Bank</i> , 613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Shad v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 525 (1986).....	46
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	46
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 706 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	37, 38
<i>Williams v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14566 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2010) .....	32, 37
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	58
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	40, 44
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc., v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chern v. Bank of Am.</i> , 15 Cal. 3d 866 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Hughes v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.*,  
 196 Cal. App. 4th 754 (2011) .....31, 33

*Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.*,  
 46 Cal. 3d 287 (1988) .....*passim*

*Pastoria v. Nationwide Ins.*,  
 112 Cal. App. 4th 1490 (2003) .....31

*Rose v. Bank of Am.*,  
 57 Cal. 4th 390 (2013) .....24, 28, 32

*Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.*,  
 17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998) .....29, 30

*Textron Financial Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh*,  
 118 Cal. App. 4th 1061 (2004) .....30, 31, 32

*Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc. v. Prematic Serv. Corp.*,  
 171 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2009) .....31

*Zhang v. Superior Court*,  
 57 Cal. 4th 364 (2013) .....*passim*

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1332(d)(2)(A).....3

**California Statutes**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code  
 § 17200, et seq. ....*passim*

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code  
 § 17205.....33

Cal. Ins. Code  
 §§ 330-34 .....32



Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 381.....	31, 32
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 758.5.....	31, 33
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 790, et seq. ....	30, 31
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10144.....	31
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10192.6(a) .....	32
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10509.....	30
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10509.950.....	25, 31, 56
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10509.950, et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10509.953(m).....	55
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10509.955(b)(3) .....	27
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10509.955(b)(5) .....	55
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10509.956(a)(7) .....	39
Cal. Ins. Code	
§ 10509.956(e)(3) .....	27, 28, 38
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Fed. R. of the Ninth Circuit	
28-2.7 .....	5

Fed. Rule App. P.  
4(a)(1)(A).....3

Fed. Rule Civ. P.  
12(b)(6) .....3

Fed. Rule Civ. P.  
12(c) .....3

Fed. Rule Civ. P.  
23.....2, 25, 43

Fed. Rule Civ. P.  
23(b)(3) .....26, 39, 43, 44

Fed. Rule of Evid.  
403.....26, 46
